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FROM ROD MACRAE'S INTERIM REPORT - JUNE 20th, I960  

J. VAN KOUGHHETT BONANZA GROUP 

J. Van Koughnett wrote that he and his partners 
are not able to finance further stripping on the Bonanza 
Group. I t probably i s unreasonable to expect them to support 
the cost of what could be described as development. What i s 
needed i s some closer trenching to enable closer sampling and 
about ten more trenches would be involved. 

For this a gas d r i l l could be used to advantage 
although the trenching could probably be done by hand. 

Jim says he w i l l be away from Cranbrooke u n t i l the 
end of June. 

I f you w i l l approve a modest development programme 
I can get an option on the claims with the right to sample 
and complete a series of short test d r i l l holes, i f warranted, 
before any option payment. 

Comments please. 
E. 0. C. How Much? 

If there i s a gas d r i l l available for work on 
Van Koughnett*s ground please l e t me know when i t i s available. 
Note: Rod has the Warsop i n storage at Whitehorse. 

ECJ:ly E. C. Jacka 



/ -
PROPERTY INFORMATION FORM 

Name of Property n „ 
v y Bonanza Group 

Presented by (with address) James L VailKoughnett 
Widsor H o t e l , Cranbrook B.C. 

Date May 1959 ,5 } ^ § 
May I960 J * ) 

Location Q n B u l l R i v Q r j F o r t S t e e l M < D # 1 1 5 -24: 49-50 31 ev 3900 A P i v ; ' -
v i a Trans-prov highway to Wardner B.C.: Y i a Sast Kootenav Power r d . 

Claims 29 l o c a t e d c l a i m s , i n good standing through i 9 6 0 

Ownership J # L # y a n K o u g h n e t t & Partners . 

Summary of Outstanding Features s i l v e r lead copper v e i n type d e p o s i t , minor Au n i l Zn. 
exposed I960 i n t e r m i t t e n t l y over 2000 f e e t and c o n t i n ­

uously i n i 9 6 0 f o r l e n g t h of 1000 f t both ends open. V e i n i s 3 to 4 f t 
width values from ten to 25 d o l l a r s per ton net smelter returns i n 
Ag, Pb, Cu. V e i n s t r u c t u r e d i p s oblique to bedded sediments. Strong 
open f r a c t u r e system occupied by v e i n s : values somewhat e r r a t i c on surface 

Opinions, Suggestions or Recommendations of Present Holder 

D r i l l m • 
Option Terms Cash ana stock deal w i t h one season allowed f o r development. 
Information is Based on Examinations, May 1959, and i 9 6 0 

* 

Nature of Deposit v e i n type deposit w i t h p a r t i a l replacement of w a l l rock, 
at l e a s t two ages of m i n e r a l i z a t i o n . 

Mineralization Copper , as c h a l c o p y r i t e , minor b o r n i t e : l e a d , s i l v e r , minor 
g o l d . 

widths and Values A v approx 4 f t Au - o.Olozs: Ag 8 . 0 ozs. Pb 12% 
Cu 1.2% 

• 

strike and Dip A z 2 8 Q _ 505 d e g s : d i p n o r t h 75 degs 
C o u n t r y R o c l l d r i d g e . sediments i n complex undivided form, q t z i t e s , a r g i l l i t e s . 
Present Known Extent and Possible Extensions 

1000 f t , p o s s i b l e extension 2500 to 3000 f t . uwhers have strip-oed an 
and exposed continuous s t r u c t u r e f o r 1200 f t . Old work by Davis 
and a s s o c i a t e s exposed 250 f t of s i m i l a r v e i n m a t e r i a l separated 
by 2800 f t of t a l u s cover i n v a l l e y . 

Limiting Features Value of m e t a l l i c s : p o s s i b i l i t y that economicx concentrations are 
i n form of short shoots. 



Workings, Kind, Amount, Location and/or Diamond Drilling S t r i p p i n g 200 f t . Trenching at 
i n t e r v a l s . Two a d i t tunnels : three x-cuts d r i v e n by previous owners. 
^o evid nee of d r i l l i n g D r i f t i n g at>prox 400 ft.Length of X-cus not known 

Lengths and Frequency of Exposures Continuous i n OIUBe p l a c f o r 1000ft 

Known Commercial Sections l copper s i l v e r concentaation overwidth of 4 f t and 
length of 150 feet" exposed din one d r i f t . 2) 1000 f t of 2 .75 ft width of 
cop-oer, s i l v e r , lead m i n e r a l i z a t i o n , -hidications of 5 0 0 ,00^ tons of 

• ffiMsx&llZm v e i n valued at $20.00/ton at mine -head. 
Known Non-Commercial Sections ^Ot known 

Number, Dimensions and Grade of Ore Shoots Indicated 
Not known 

Possibilities of Developing Ore consider ed SOOd, 
. . . 

Past Production, if Any T h e B a Y i s g r o u n d at west end has a shipping record of 
some 50 tons of sorted m a t e r a i l ,  

Dividends, If Any N / A 

Other Significant Features in History of Property A l l Samples except those taken f rom 
Davis ground are i n zone of heavy hematization. Conxiderabe evidence of 
clo s e p rospecting of west end by e a r l i e r owners. Prospect i s s i t u a t e d 
noar, t r a n s p o r t a i o n t r a i l and r d ) , East Kootenay power s i t e w i t h i n 2 miles 

Previous Examinations ^*ay 1959 

Reports, Plans or Other Sources of information Leeches P r e l i m i n a r y g e o l map. 
• 

Reasons for Property Lying Idle under a c t i v e prospecting Dy owners _ _ — _ _ 

Relation to or Comparison with Other Properties in the District S i m i l a r t o T r i l b j j property adjacent 
but does not have z i n c m i n e r a l v a l u e s . Lower s i l v e r values than 
i n S s t e l l a property t.n n o r t h . , 

New Development (Since Last Examination) 1500 f e ^ t Of C a t - S t r i p p i n g and tre n c h i n g 

Other Remarks pBoperty i s worth two weeks surface s t r i p p i n g ) * to enable closwr samp¬
l i n g f o l l o w e d by packsack d r i l l i n g i f warrant eetTv 

f \ / 

Examining Engineer 
Roderick Macrae 

• 

May Vffi^&ftS* 



P H O N E : M U T U A L 5 - 5 8 2 1 

F i l e #181300/304 
C E R T I F I C A T E O F ASSAY 

J. R. WILLIAMS & SON LTD. 
PROVINCIAL ASSAYERS AND CHEMISTS 

Office and Laboratory: 

580 Nelson Street, Vancouver 2, B. C. 

thai the following are the results of assays made by me upon samples of. 

herein described and received from fl/fessrs- Praspfiatarg Aiyvyyg "I 7t>» 
ORE 

—19-60 
MARRED GOLD SILVER Copper Lead GROSS T O T A L VALUE 

866 

867 
868 
869 
370 

Ounces 
Per Ton 

Value 
Per Ton 

Ounce* 
Per Ton 

Value 
Per Ton 

Per 
Cent. 

Value 
Per Ton 

Per 
Cent. 

Value 
Per Ton 

(2000 lbs.) 
Per Ton 

Vsn K« Nos 
C.G.4 
C.G.6 

No L cProspec 

0.«Q« 5 
C.G. 5 

Note 1 Sample 
taken 

on west side 
c a r r y i n g a v 
minor galena 

0.05 
0.03 
0 . 0 4 

0 . 0 1 

0 . 0 6 

3 from t r 
Dy Jim Ve 
of Burnt 
i n t y p 
are v i s 

2.50 
1.60 
2. 50 
1.10 
1 . 4 0 

9t 
e Dougl 
ii£oughn 
Bridge 
deposit 

i b l e . 

s property (excer 
t,froni the Top 

Oreek. Jiock i s £ 
of quartz. Chalc 

4 . 7 5 

1 . 4 0 

1.90 

0.10 

t No 1 ptrospect 
eldit-tunrilell 
n a r g i l l 
o p y r i t e , 

0.$0 

0.75 

2.35 
Traee 

i t e 
p y r i t e , 

Zinc % 

M O T . f o w - ^ * * * 

Trace 

Trace 

Gold calculated at $ per ounce. 

Silver calculated at cents per ounce. 

NOTE—Pulps of Samples retained 2 months from date of Receipt. 
Rejects 1 week unless otherwise instructed. 

Calculated at 

Calculated at 

Calculated at 

cents per lb. 

cents per lb. 

cents per lb. 

Provincial Assayer. 



P H O N E : M U T U A L 5 - 5 8 2 1 

F i l e #181487/493 

C E R T I F I C A T E O F ASSAY 

J. R. WILLIAMS & SON LTD. 
PROVINCIAL ASSAYERS AND CHEMISTS 

Office and Laboratory: 

580 Nelson Street, Vancouver 2, B. C. 

f * 1 

3 Jperebp Certify that the following are the results of assays made by me upon samples of-

herein described and received from M.QmT3.jL..£XMMB^^^^MZ¥,^S — Juen 1 s t 19.-6Q 
MARKED 

Width 
871 2.75' 
872 1.J0' 
873 5o75 ! 

874 l * 7 5 T 

875 
876 1 . 5 0 ' 

877 2.75 T 

Remarks 

GOLD 

Ounces 
Per Ton 

Value 
Per Ton 

5.10 
tL8.70 
1.55 
23 . 0 0 

1.85 
1.85 
3.60 

Samples from VanKoughnett 
Butnt Bridge Cre^k, B u l l 
Chip samples f r o n trenche 
below o r l g . rook surface* 

SILVER 

Ounce* 
Per Ton 

Value 
Per Ton 

's Bonanza grpup 

s i n zon 

Copper 
Per 

Cent. 
Value 

Per Ton 

0.35 

0,30 

0.90 

R i v e r , Fort Steel. M.B. 
3 of oxic.ation at 

Lead 
Per 

Cent 
Value 

Per Ton 

9.50 
35.80 

2 . 4 5 

4 2 . 6 5 

2.70 

4 . 2 0 

3 . 8 5 

of els i n s , v i c l i i t y 

ipprox* 3 f t 

GROSS T O T A L VALUE 

(2000 lbs.) 
Per Ton 

'Loon from E .Ei 
7 p l u s 90 f t 
0 p l u s 00 f t 
6 p l u s 15 f t 
0 plus 40 f t 
5 plus 90 f t 
6 p l u s 80 f t 
A p l u s 50 f t 

Gold calculated at $ per ounce. 

Silver calculated at cents per ounce. 

NOTE—Pulps of Samples retained 2 months from date of Receipt 
Rejects 1 week unless otherwise instructed. 

Calculated at cents per lb. 

Calculated at cents per lb. 

Calculated at cents per lb. 

Provincial Assayer. 



PROPERTY INFORMATION FORM 

Name of Property lonsnzs ^roup 

• e> ec to cq o ca H 
Baca K ' a . u J — ci 

— « — ™ C C CQ 

Presented by (with address) 0" Van Koughnett Box 272 Date L e t t e r to EOG A p r i l , 1959 
Dryden Ont /or 3-enerel d e l i v e r y 

Cranbrook B.C.- P r e s e n t l y l i v i n g , Windsor H o t e l , Cranbrook B.C. 
Location 115-24; 49 30, Fort i t e e l e M i n i n g D i v i s i o n B.C.Approx 4000ft AST 
A c c e s s v i a B u l l River rd to Best Kooteney Power Dam on B u l l R i v e r .  
Claims Record at Vancouver shows Bonanza 5-12 i n c l anct±7 to 2u i n o l . held 

by J . I . Vankoughnett, W.C. Renney This t o t a l s 12 claims Ven K» states 
^gmpggli "nd gpi.f rinlrl ?3 filfllma o u t l i n e d i n red, on sketch attached,  

Ownership j g j cleinis h e ld by record and assessment and 2& h a l f i n t e r e s t s i n 
c l a i m s staked by .Van K and Oenpsall t r a n s f e r r e d to each other* 

Summary of Outstanding Features Vtzltes-prob&bly IMuMOKBe- S t r i k e 1;5U A Z ; 2 or more 
p a r a l l e l sheer zones s t r i k e 70 d?gs to 90 degs dip steepsouth c u t t i n g 
bed "ing of q u e r t z i t e s that are minus 20 degs N.E di p p i n g . Av. of 7 samples 
chipped from gossrn zone at 5 to 10 f t below outcrops on surface 
i n d i c a t e s 0.01 A U ; 1.74 Ag; 0.45 3u; 1.75 Tr Zn.KaJor accessory mineral 
i n shear zones i s s i d e r i t e , minor p y r i t e Copper occurs as c h a l c o p y r i t e and 

Opinions, S ^ e ^ r o ^ o r ^ ^ s t r u c t u r e i s exposed for hor­
i z o n t a l l e ngth of max 75 f e e t . Two shear zones are l e s s than 50 f t apart 
3cmples are from oxftde/carbonete zone where l e e c h i n g may have occurred.  

Option Terms £200,000.00 t o t a l cash plus i r f vendors c o n s i d e r a t i o n . No 
down payment^before p r e l i m i n a r y work .demanded, terms are negotiable . .' 

Information is Based on examination and sampling of open cuts prepared by present and 
previous owners* 

Nature of Deposit shear or fracTure zone may oe due to reading and crumpling of cumpe- : 

tent q u a r t z i t e s . 

Mineralization S i l v e r , lead , copper, minor gold 

Widths and Values widths of shear zone are from 5 to 12 f e e t , S i l v e r content from 0 J 
0.15 ozs to 4,30 oza; l e a d , from 0.40?. to 5*05%; copper from 0.12 % to 
i * 2 5 i , g o l d , from t r a c e to 0.05 ozs,-Zinc t r a c e i n 7 chip samples 

Strike and Dip q u a r t z i t e s - lJOdegsAz 25degsdipIT.3. ; shear 70 degs to 90degs dip near 
— vj=irt leal—c£jt» ~ — 
Country Rock q u a g t a l t e f l 

Present Known Extent and Possible Extens ions^ known. Trenches are g e n e r a l , r i v e reet aee? or mor 
more. 0.B, i s l e s s than 15 f t max. 

Limiting Features gold content, l a c k of proven extensioneast or west of exposures. 



r 
Workings, Kind, Amount, Location and/or Diamond Drilling • ^ • •... a. i 

seven t r e n c h e s e x p o s e * s t r u c t u r e * across s t r i k e c u t structures- tV 
two h o r i z o n s w i t h i n f i f t y f e e t on s t r i k e , 

LengthsandFrequencyofExposurazpOSUres b f e e t a l o n g S t r i d e fcT, iuL«rv«l f i f l , f b ^ l 

Known Commercial Sections1 1 0^ Known 

Known Non-Commercial Sections n o ^ kHOvJU 

Number, Dimensions and Grade of Ore Shoots Indicated.£wo p a r a l l e l sheEBS. estimate " grade not determ 
ined ac c u r a t e l y — 4 n o x i d i z e d z o & 

Possibilities of Developing Ore C o n s i d e r e d good 
» » . . 

Past Production, If Any Q O t known . 

Dividends, If Any 
• , w . ' f » 

Other significant Features in Historv of Property o r i g f i n d e r not known. Van K« and three p a r t ­
ners held 16 claims i n immediate pest y e a r s ; present o w n e r s s r e 
two s u r v i v i n g partners,.Yen K and Campsall. P o s s i b i l i t y e x i s t s of 
l i t i g a t i o n over ownership. • 

Previous Examinations Examined" "by Pungent o f bunker H i l l , who stated to 'an 
found property a t t r a c t i v e * 

'Reports, Plans or 0;her Sources of Information ^?' 2 0 -1 ?3 8 JJ'emi 6 ( encl OSed) - 11. la r epor13 
1924-2o record e x t e n s i v e u 8g.development on Copper King property, 
which i s the c a n c e l l e d crown-granted claims to east of bonanza gp. 
see sum ary of the development attached. 

Reasons for P r o ^ L y i n g J d l e . owners lfcck c t - p i t t l to c v..- enoe development or do f u r t h e r s t r i p p i n g . 

Relation to or Comparison with Other Properties in the District _ _ 
T^A^r Copper Amg was- from r e p o r t s , 

a gorth s t r i k i n g v e i n type deposit widths up to 2 fe e t . r a r e l y 
f, h T p r ^rrf i - -New Development (Since Last Examination) 

OtherRemarksphis prospect r e q u i r e s proving- of s u f f i c e n t length of s t r u c t u r e 
before t e s t i n g by s t r i p p i n g and/ or ddh t e s t i n g could be contemplated. 
Estimate t o t a l cash could be negotiated down 2$ percent and i n t e r e s t 
negotiate to l o i o f vendors i n t e r e s t i f work programme could be 
commenced. Should r spo nd to EM. t e s t i n g , water a v a i l i b l e w i t h i n 
2000 feet f o r d r i l l i n g ; country open, brush and tree cover at min. 

Roderick *"acrae 
Date of Examination 
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P R O S P E C T O R S A I R W A Y S C O M P A N Y , 1 J T B D 

S U I T E 1 8 1 8 , 4 4 K I N G S T R E E T W E S T 

T O R O N T O I, O N T A R I O 

August 22nd, I960 

Mr. Jim VanKoughnet 
General Delivery 
Qraxibrock, British Columbia 

Dear Jim: 

I have just received Hod Macrae's report -p 
on the Bonanza property and I regret that the results 
of our work have not been sufficiently encouraging 
to warrant taking the property under option. 

Thanks far the opportunity of looking at 
the ground and your assistance with the sampling. 
If you have anything more encouraging In the future, 
please let us know and we will arrange for another 
examination. 

Kindest personal regards. 

Tours very truly 

PROSPECTORS A1RWAIS GO. LED. 

£. 0. CMsholm, 
EOC: ly Chief Geologist 

I 



From : R* Macrae Aug 1 7 t h , 1?60 

To. E* 0 . Chidholm Subjefcf: Bonanza G-pr- B u l l R<* B.C.. 

Summary: A group of c l a i m s , held hy l o c a t i o n , are owned by 
James Venkoughnett end two p a r t n e r s , l o c a t e d on the north 
side of the B u l l R i v e r i n the Cranbrook B»C * Twenty-
eight claims are held i n one a d j o i n i n g group at puoocnt; 
VanKoughnett owns an a d d i t i o n a l 6 claims a d j o i n i n g t&e 
l a r g e r group* The property was o f f e r e d to P.A. i n 1959 
and f o l l o w i n g an examination, M S . and the o f f e r was not 
found a t t r a c t i v e * I n i 9 6 0 VanKoughnett completed some 
extensive b u l l - d o z e r s t r i p p i n g on the centre (Santos) 
group of claims and re-opened one of the Dougla3 
tunnels that had been explored i n the 1 9 2 0 s , The property 
was^again o f f e r e d to P.A. A b r i e f examination was made 
i n iVAey end i n August the property was mappedind f u r t h e r samples 
of the veins exposed by s t r i p p i n g were taken. 

Property: $A claims , held by l o c a t i o n cover three o l d prospects 
on the north s i d e o f B u l l River west of the B u l l R i v e r 
h y d r o - e l e c t r i c power dam. These p r o p e r t i e s are: 
"The Douglas copper prospect on the west side of Burnt Bridge 
Ck at an e l e v a t i o n of 4500 f t ; the Santos prospect on the 
east side of the same creek at 38OO f t elev; and the Copper 
King prospect on the west s i d e of the B u l l R i v e r , over­
l o o k i n g the damsite. 

H i s t o r y : Douglas prospect: Three a d i t - t u n . e l s were d r i v e n on an 
east west s t r i k i n g v e i n system of c h ^ l c o p y r i t e - b e a r i n g 
quartz. Old records i n d i c a t e a t e s t shipment of hand-sorted 
c h a l c o p y r i t e was made from the 1 owest a d i t c Only the 
centre a d i t i s opened at present, and t h i s exposed 
50 feet of v e i n , varying from one to four f e e t * The v e i n i s 
f a u l t e d near the p o r t a l , the o f f s e t being 32 f e e t . 
Copier content i s estimated to be 3% w i t h s i l v e r values 
v a r y i n g from one oz to 3 0? P e r ton* There are no surface 
exposures except at the p o r t a l of the centre t u n n e l * 
The tunnel face (centre) was stopped i n a f a u l t i n t e r s e c t i o n 
s i m i l a r to the one t r a v e r s e d near the portal*. . 
Santos prospect: E a r l y development on t h i s prospect 
c o n s i s t e d of a s e r i e s of open c u t s , three shallow, winze 
s h a f t s , now caved and one 150 f t e d i t t u n n e l , r e c e n t l y 
opened by the present owners* I n the Santos t u n n e l , two 
s u b - p a r a l l e l v e i n s were exposed and i n the open cuts 
at l e a s t three 3 i d e r i t i c - quartz veins or f a u l t e d s e c t i o n s 
of,two veins are exposed* 
Copper King prospect.Development i n the 1920s exposed 
a three f t quartz v e i n c a r r y i n g e r r a t i c values i n copper 
and z i n c . f i f t y f t winze and a 275 f t tun :el have been 
dr i v e n on the one v e i n system*; s e v e r a l short c r o s s ­
c u t s ^ check p o s s i b l e p a r a l l e l s t r u c t u r e s , f a i l e d to 
expose anything more then narrow v e i n l e t s . * 

"eeent work has been concentrated on the Santos s e c t i o n of . 
the claims and ha3 exposed three or more v e i n s on surface 
two of them bein i n t e r s e c t e d by the re-opened Santos adiit-
c rosscut » 

0-eoiogy: The south side of the c l a i m group has exposed i n places 
r u s t y weathering A l d r i d g e e r g i l l i t e 3 , s t r i k i n g g e n e r a l l y 
IW-S.E end d i p p i n g i n t o 'the slope of the h i l l e t angles from 
15 deg to 30 degrees. Dip i s N.E. On the north s i d e of 
the c l a i m group the formation i s a copplex of sheered 
and t i g h t l y f o l d e d grey end green a g r l l l i t e e s , probably 

P u r c e l l age The v e i n system s t r i k e s east west, dipping 
50 digs to 70 degs south except i n the area of s t a t i o n A - l 
where there i s an apparent rupture of the v e i n system 
and extensive s i d ' . r i t i c v e i n sections can be traced 
fo r short distances of ten f e e t , cut o f f at both ends. The 
she»rin?, here i s g e n e r a l l y north south. 



age 
M i n e r a l i z a t i o n : C h a l c o p y r i t e , minor b o r n i t e , minor s i l v e r 

occurs i n the q u a r t z - s i & e r i t e v e i n i n the Douglas 
s e c t i o n and the we3t end of the Santos s e c t i o n of the 
property. East of the Santos a d i t galena, c a r r y i n g 
minor s i l v e r values In quartz v e i n 3 i s exposed 
i n t e r m i t t e n t l y i n two s u b - p a r a l l e l v e i n s over a l e n g t h 
of 1000 ft« I n the Copioer King tunnel a quartz v e i n o?Guj& 
c a r r y i n g c h a l c o p y r i t e and s p h a l e r i t e , e r r a t i c a l l y 
d i s t r i b u t e d . 

Sampling: F i f t e e n samples were taken from the Santos s e c t i o n : 
Of thwse, two were chip samples from v e i n exposed 
i n the Santos Crosscut and the balance were chip 
samples from surface exposures, Width, av. 3.15 f e e t ; 
Assays av: Ag-: 2.4 ozs; Pb-2.45^; Cu-0.35f°. 
Two samples taken from the east end of the v e i n on 
the Santos ground ove a width of 10.5 f t avtftfaged: 
Ag-: 21 *3 ozs; Pb 40.0 Q J & S over a v e i n l e n g t h of 40 
f e e t . 

Geophysical T nree Lines of JBM survey were completed on the 
Santos ground. Line 6 X00 East was t e s t e d f o r 2100 f t 
to check p o s s i b l e extension of the Douglas v e i n on the 
north side of the Santos area. L i n e 10 plus 00 
was t e s t e d at 1§ s t a t i o n s across the main surface exp 
aCtd the Santo3 a d i t - c r o s s c u t . Line 14 plus 00 was 
t e s t e d f o r 1500 f t across the area of v e i n where 
best values i n s i l v e r , lead and copper were exposed* 
A l l readings were taken i n dry weather w i t h the Helper 
instrument and c o i l north of the C h i e f instrument, 
to corapensatte f o r the steep slope. The curves 
obtained , subject to i n t e r p r e t a t i o n do not i n d i c a t e 
any hidden v e i n s e c t i o n s north or south of the 
exposed v e i n s . Dip angles are g e n e r a l l y f l a t . i 

Observations; Two or more east west s t r i k i n g veins of s i d e r i t i c - , 
quartz' extend from the Douglas prospect on the west 
end of the c l a i m group to the Copper King prospect 
at the east end* Veins are exposed i n t e r m i t t e n t l y over 
a distance of two m i l e s . "Vein widths vary fromm 1 .0 . 
feet to 4.0 f e e t , and are separated by f i f t y f eet 
of barren a r g i l i t e s . The v e i n system on d i p , i n t e r s e c t s 
the bedding of the host e r g i l l i t e s ; they are strong 
and p r e l i m i n a r y evidence i n d i c a t e s they maintain 
t h e i r width at depths of f i f t y t o 75 f e e t below 
s u r f a c e . 
Values i n l e a d s i l v e r and copper are u n i f o r m i l l y 
l e s 3 than economic except at one l o c a t i o n on the*Santos 
p a r t of the.property, 

Terms of o p t i o n : Following n e g o t i a t i o n , the 34 claims were 
of f e r e d to P.A, f o r the f o l l o w i n g : 

$ 1 0 , 0 0 0 t o t t l cash; 2 5 0 , 0 0 0 shares i n a 3 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0 
share company to be formed, Oneyear o p t i o n before 

f i r s t p artbof the cash payment was o f f e r e d , provided 
the company would gucsntee to maintain the claims at 

the present s t a t u s of- assessment and do $4000 .00 wofcth 
of development work. Such work was not s p e c i f i e d . 

Opinion: In view of the low values i n s i l v e r , and l e a d and 
copper, t h i s property i s not considered a t t r a c t i v e , 
as an o p t i o n . 

Maps: Hef:Map 20-1958 : Heport GSC 58-IO; d e t a i l e d 
surface p l a n of geology, surface s t r i p p i n g and 
u.g development on Santos igi^ound; Sketch of JEM 

, survey; f ) /T\ 

'Hode: i c k Macrae 
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F i l e #184551/555 
C E R T I F I C A T E O F ASSAY 

J. R. WILLIAMS & SON LTD. 
PROVINCIAL ASSAYERS AND CHEMISTS 

Office and Laboratory: 

580 Nelson Street, Vancouver 2, B. C. 

3 fterebp Certify that the following are the results of assays made by me upon samples of.. ..f^4-
herein described and received from J f _ • • • » « • • fo«gj>ector'» Al rwavg _ _ ^ © » * _ 5 ^ 19.-6° 

MARRED GOLD SILVER Copper Lead GROSS T O T A L VALUE 

Ounces 
Per Ton 

Value 
Per Ton 

Ounces 
Per Ton 

Value 
Per Ton 

Per 
Cent. 

Value 
Per Ton 

Per 
Cent. 

Value 
Per Ton 

(2000 lbs.) 
Per Ton 

?22 B. C. 
"Jidth 
1*5' 0.005 

725 B. 0. Trace 

724 B. c. 1*0' Trace 

725 B. c. 0.005 

26 B. c. Trace 

0.55 

8.55 

0.50 

0.40 

0.05 

0.40 

0.20 

0.05 

0.47 
0.12 
0.08 

rein 50 
from f c 
ein 60 
ame a d i l 
t - w a l l 
rein at 
-s e c t i o : 
P 

Rft-flferfca 
t from a d i t ( 9 5 f t 
. 080 /V.Bonansa Op. 

from fee i n 
. 095/703.Bonanza 
e c t i o n o f s i d e r i t i c 
a"B". Av of 5 

3, each l.O'Bonansa 

i t 

Sit 

Gold calculated at $ per ounce. 

Silver calculated at cents per ounce. 

NOTE—Pulps of Samples retained 2 months from date of Receipt 
Rejects 1 week unless otherwise instructed. 

Calculated at ..cents per lb. 

Calculated at cents per lb. 

Calculated at..^. cents per lb. 

Provincial Assayer. 



H O N E Y P R I N T I N G S E R V I C E , T O R O N T O 
S T O C K F O R M N O . 30QI 

I N T E R - O F F I C E C O R R E S P O N D E N C E 

F R O M Bod-Macrae D A T E luly.....l.9.^h.9....l.9..(?.D. 

T O .2.^.0.....C.JaiShQ.l.m S U B J E C T 

M E S S A G E 
( T O B E C O M P L E T E D I N T R I P L I C A T E ) 

Deer Ted; 
VanKoughnett returned to Cranbrook Sunday. He and 

h i e p a r t n e r s , according to a l e t t e r I have here, w i l l give 
us? a f r e e sampling option on the Bonaaza Group w i t h s u f f i c e n t 
tforae to assess the r e s u l t s of s t r i p p i n g and t r e n c h i n g on 
the known exposure and the extension i f i t can be t r a c e d . 

T t h i n k I can get a deal w i t h him to vend the property 
to us , i f we want i t f o r One hundred Thousand D o l l a r s and 
20 or p o s s i b l y l ^ f * of the vendors c o n s i d e r a t i o n . I do not 
know h i s two partners but I know Jim w i l l allow very easy terms 
of payments i n the f i r s t 12 months , i f we are w i l l i n g to 
conduct an e x p l o r a t i o n programme. 

I borrowed a Ponjar on a $20 /day r e n t a l b a s i s from 
Maurice A t t e r b u r y , alogger, and I ' l l take i t to Cranbrook 
w i t h me t h i s weekend. W i l l do more E.M. work at the same 
time „ 

Asked YanKough.net t to get the samples from the 
Morrison b a r i t e and he t o l d me over the phone he and 
Morrison p l a n to stake the b a r i t e f i r s t part of t h i s week 
when Jim w i l l get samples. Ihe d e a l , i f any w i l l be w i t h 
Morrison, w i t h Jim t a k i n g a part o f the c l a i m owners' i n t e r e s t . 

I f the above terms are acceptable , you might 
wire me or w r i t e me care e i t h e r CPR Telegraphs or General 
D e l i v e r y , Cranbrook by the weekend. I can get a memorandum 
of option agreement signed by VanKoughnett and Campsell, 
two of the p a r t n e r s , p r i o r to sampling. That should be s u f f i c e n t 
u n t i l we get a b e t t e r idea of the values in/^he v e i n at 
close i n t e r v a l s . / / -

HoAem c k » B c r ae 

I N S T R U C T I O N S F O R U S E O F T H I S F O R M 

F o r m t o b e c o m p l e t e d i n t r i p l i c a t e b y o r i g i n a t o r . T w o c o p i e s — N o . 1 a n d N o . 2 — t o b e f o r w a r d e d t o a d d r e s s e e . C o p y N o . 3 t o b e r e t a i n e d i n o r i g i n a t o r ' s f i l e u n t i l 
r e p l y r e c e i v e d . A d d r e s s e e t o c o m p l e t e r e p l y in d u p l i c a t e o n r e v e r s e s i d e o f s h e e t s 1 a n d 2 a n d r e t u r n N o . 1 t o o r i g i n a t o r . In f o l l o w i n g 

t h i s p r o c e d u r e b o t h p a r t i e s h a v e t h e c o m p l e t e m e s s a g e a n d r e p l y o n o n e s h e e t o f p a p e r . 

http://YanKough.net
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I N T E R - O F F I C E C O R R E S P O N D E N C E 

F R O M B.o.d...iVia.c.r.ae. D A T E 

T O 

July...2nd,. 19&G 
E..O.Chisholm S U B J E C T 3 ona.nza~.prelimi&er y 

Reply 
( T O B E C O M P L E T E D I N D U P L I C A T E ) 

Bonanza group test work: 

Ten, approx. , test p i t s on the known 1100 f t length 
of mineralization at regular i n t e r v a l s between the 
7 p i t s already opened up by Van Kou&hnett, plus 
an estimated three to f i v e p i t s to test the eastern 
extension. 

Magnetic and EJM? survey to pick up any p a r a l l e l 
structures. 

Cost estimate: 
Labour: 
materials 
transportation 
assaying 
r e n t a l - truck 
Accn/food 

Total 
• 

200.00 
50*00 

200.00 
50.00 

150.00 
50.00 

$ 7 0 0 . 0 0 

:.rproij* & Dear Ted: 
I t i s my Understanding with Jim Van Koughnett 

that an option, for the Bonanza Group can be secured for 
'% 1 5 0 , 0 0 0 plus 10% of the vendors consideration, with 
a r i g h t to sample and test-pijr the property before,any 
payment i s made on the option. 

Is there a l i g h t g a s - d r i l l available to f a c i l i t a t e 
%he t e s t - p i t t i n g ? I can make use of i t on the Bonanza, 
the Tuya asbestos showing and possibly on the Jake claims, 

http://ona.nza~.pr


H O N E Y P R I N T I N G S E R V I C E , T O R O N T O 
S T O C K F O R M N o . 3 0 0 ! 

I N T E R - O F F I C E C O R R E S P O N D E N C E 

F R O M 
Mr. E.G. Chisholm 

D A T E 
30 June I960 

T O 
Mr. R.M. Macrae 

S U B J E C T 
Bonanza Group 

M E S S A G E 
( T O B E C O M P L E T E D I N T R I P L I C A T E ) 

Dear Rod: 

The Bonanza group appears to require some detailed trenching and sampling, as 
you suggest. The east end of the zone, near samples 874 and 872, has the 
highest grade and the trenching should be extended in this section. 

What is your estimate of the work required and the cost involved? 

You previously stated that Von Koughnett wanted a total of $200,000*00 cash, 
plus 12% of the vendors position, but that you thought that he might deal for 
#150,000.00 and 10$ of the vendors, and that a free sampling option might be 
given to complete the trenching* Is this the present position? 

EOC-dp E.0. Chisholm 

I N S T R U C T I O N S F O R U S E O F T H I S F O R M 

F o r m t o b e c o m p l e t e d i n t r i p l i c a t e b y o r i g i n a t o r . T w o c o p i e i — N o . 1 a n d N o . 2 — t o b e f o r w a r d e d t o a d d r e s s e e . C o p y N o . 3 t o b e r e t a i n e d i n o r i g i n a t o r ' s f i l e u n t i l 
r e p l y r e c e i v e d . A d d r e s s e e t o c o m p l e t e r e p l y i n d u f » o n r e v e r s e s i d e o f s h e e t s 1 a n d 2 o n d r e t u r n N o . ' o r i g i n a t o r . In f o l l o w i n g 

t h i s p r o c e d u r e b o t h p a r t i e *e t h e c o m p l e t e m e s s a g e a n d r e p l y o n o n e s h e e t o f p a p e . 
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F R O M D A T E 30 JUI» 1?60 

T O Kr. R*M. Macrae S U B J E C T Group 

M E S S A G E 
( T O B E C O M P L E T E D I N T R I P L I C A T E ) 

Dear Rods 

The Bonanza group appears to require some detailed trenching and sampling, as 
you suggest. The east end of the zone, near samples 874 and 872, has the 
highest grade and the trenching should be extended in this section. 

What is your estimate of the work required and the coat involved? 

Tou previously stated that Von Koughnett vented a total of $200,000*00 cash, 
plus 12$ of the vendors position, but that you thought that he might deal for 
$150,000*00 and 10% of the vendors t and that a free sampling option might be 
given to complete the trenching* Is this the present position? 

EOC-dp E.0. Chisholm 
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H O N E Y P R I N T I N G S E R V I C E . T O R O N T O 
S T O C K F O R K N O . SOOI 

I N T E R - O F F I C E C O R R E S P O N D E N C E 

T O 

F R O M 

attach to report on VenKoughnett'3 
Bonanza Group S U B J E C T P.PP, 

D A T E . . . msy. .. 

M E S S A G E 
( T O B E C O M P L E T E D I N T R I P L I C A T E ) 

3um prized from Minister of *iine3, tt.C. report s: 

1924' "Two elPini3 3 - Cop er £ i n g end Cop er «iueen recorded as having 
- preliminery work done on them 

1925- Old name of Cu King etc i s Chicsmin or Chickamon. 
t h i n bedded cmetz.ites s t r i k e north, dip west vein deposit f o i l 

ows disease dySe dips 70 deg to north strikes east west, winze 
connects with No 1 l e v e l which l e v e l he 3 been driven o a vein for 
270 feet, "insa 76 feet below l e v e l . Vein v;idth 2 fee t . Report 
suggests a chimney deposit* Sampled over vein width 36 feet west 
of winzes i n e d i t : / u 0 . 0 1 ; .Ag, 0.60: Cu 0*39% 
Sampled 60 fe^t west of winze over 18 inches .-'ut 0 . 0 3 , Ag l.Oozs; 
Cu i n 

Cvoss cut driven frocri point 140 ferrfc below No 1 l e v e l . sample 
from stringer encountered i n X-out, gave Au, trace; / g l . 4 7 o z a ; 
Pb M* 9 > Itt 13 .5$. 
1926- Xout extended 3^7 feet t o t a l froa p o r t a l thet yeer-end 

: Tote: QO record found o£ further work on these crown greats* 

Local reports around Cranbrook Indicate the area of the Bonanza 
and the C o o l e r ^ing wes under development by Crlgary interests 
who commenced a dozer-stripping programme on the Bonanza mineral 
showings md allowed clsiras to lapse. gamp g a l l i s l o c a l resident, 
and one of o r i g i n a l partners. Showings on -"onanza are on claims 
steked i n Crmpsall's name. 



Semple 
No. 

Vi i d t h 
( f e e t ) 

Au.-ozs. 

Ag.-ozs. 

Pb, - To 

DIAGRAM 
A33AY RESULTS BONANZA 3PD - OWNBB VAN KOUGHNETT 

MAY 19 SftMELIHS 

/?10 911 912 913 914 915 909 

9 .00 3.00 1 ,00 5.CO 4.50 1.50 grab 

0.01 TV ' 0 . 0 1 0.02 0.005 0.02 0.005 

0.60 . 0 . 1 5 2*75 4,30 0.70 1,50 2.15 

1.10 0 ,40 1.15 5.05 0.95 0.95 3=20 

V • \ 
871 876 8'75 8̂ 75 877 

2.75 1*50 3,75 3.25 2.75 

5.10 1.85 1.55 1.85 3.60 

9«50 4 o 20 2.45 2.70 3.85 

874 872 

1 0 80 1,20 

23o0 18.70 

42*65 35/80 

Ou. - 0.28 0 .20 0 .40 0 .45 0 ,45 1.25 0 .12 0.35 o;3Q 0.90 -
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F I L E No. _ 

J. R. WILL VMS <S£ SON LTD. M U T U A L 5 - 5 8 2 1 

P R O V I N C I A L A S S A Y E R S 
5 8 0 N E L S O N S T R E E T 

F i l e #173338/346 V A N C O U V E R 2 , B . C . , MŜ T 25. TO59 

RESULTS of Assays made on samples of ore submitted by:MessrS. Prospectors Airways 

M A R K 

£907 S i l i c a Rich 
Sandstone 
908 

Gold 
Ozs* 

/7-r 

909 
910 
911 
912 
913 
914-Mack #7 
915 

,^907 e 

0.005 

0.01 

Trace 
0.015 
0.02 

0.005 
0.02 

i d ?08 s 

(i to i 

Silver 
Ozs. 

-turnw +~.VRN-.^KJV. 

2.15 
0.60 
0.15 
2.75 
4.30 
0.70 
1.50 

ra frora M1 . Lane, \ 
.̂ 9t-5 are from Yen Kdmatfmett' 

Copper 

0.12 
0.28 
0.20 

0.40 

0.45 
0.45 
1.25 

Lead Zinc S i O o 

3.20 

1.10 

0.40 

1.15 

5.05 

0.95 

0.95 

tesh. 

Trace 
Trace 
Trace 
Trace 
Trace 
Trace 
Trace 

N.VS. . p i t 
e n t r e l i 

n 1 

11 1 

South Cer 
11 

s Bontnzs Group 

FeoO 

96.00 

97.20 
C e n t r a l 

1.67 
TTTC1T 

Crab 
9 ft-. 

. 3 f t . 
1 f t . 
5 f t . 

t r a l 4 .5 f t . 
1.5 f t . 

N 
W.S.R. 

G.A.C. 

IG.H.M. 

HAP. 

R.D.S. 

B.C.B. 

E.LD. 

J.I.B. 

E.C.J. 

Assays made by 



May 1 7 t h , 1960. 

E x t r a c t from Rod Macrae's L e t t e r 

Bonanza Group - 115-24; 49-30 : 

J i m Van Koughnett c a l l e d from Cranbrook, He owns t h e 
Bonanza Group a s i l v e r - l e a d g o l d p r o p e r t y on t h e B u l l R i v e r i n 
t h e Cranbrook - F o r t S t e e l e M i n i n g Div= I examined t h e d e v e l o p ­
ment l a s t y e a r . Your l e t t e r t o me June 4 t h , 1959 r e f e r s -

J i m r e p o r t s he has extended t h e t r e n c h i n g t o t h e n o r t h 
o f t h e showings opened l a s t y e a r and has s t a k e d t h e o l d Copper 
K i n g l o c a t e d a d j o i n i n g h i s p r o p e r t y on t h e West s i d e o f B u r n t 
Creek. He r e p o r t s on t h e Bonanza - t h e orig„ p r o p e r t y he 
h e l d , b e t t e r s i l v e r and l e a d v a l u e s and more w i d e - s p r e a d 
m i n e r a l i z a t i o n i n t h e new e x p o s u r e s . 

Van K. wants us t o examine t h e p r o s p e c t w i t h a v i e w t o 
o p t i o n and i s s e n d i n g me samples o f t h e Copper K i n g m i n e r a l i z a t i o n . 
He has re-opened t h e 400 f t . t u n n e l on t h e o l d Copper K i n g . 

L a s t y e a r , we e s t i m a t e d t h e p r o s p e c t was not a t t r a c t i v e 
i n v i e w o f t h e v a l u e s i n s i l v e r - l e a d , and t h e narrow w i d t h s . 
No s t r i k e l e n g t h has been d e v e l o p e d a t t h a t t i m e . P e n d i n g 
r e s u l t s o f e x a m i n a t i o n o f samples J i m i s s e n d i n g i n , I amy 
re-examine t h i s showing. 
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